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Re: Second Quarter — Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report < ~

Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility

725 Julie Ann Way

Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Chan:

SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR) is pleased to submit this Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Report for the Second Quarter 2000, on behalf of Penske Truck Leasing Co., L.P. for the former Penske
Truck Leasing Facility at 725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California (the Site). We have completed the
third quarter monitoring and the Fenton’s reagent treatment and anticipate having monitoring results for
you by mid-November.

If you should have any questions concerning this project, please contact Richard G. Saut at (610) 775-
7298 or Angus McGrath at (510) 285-2556.

x 2Z¥

Sincerely,
SECOR rnational Incorporated

Loaers ST

gus E. srath, Ph.D.
Principal Geochemist

&

Attachment
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Second Quarter 2000

ce: Mr. Richard Saut, Penske Truck Leasing Co.
Mr. Don Pratt, SECOR International Inc.
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August 18, 2000

— SECOR

Hazardous Materials Specialist lternalional Incorporated
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite #250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT FOR THE SECOND
QUARTER 2000, PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY, 725 JULIE ANN WAY,
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Chan:

SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR) is pleased to submit the Second Quarter Groundwater
Monitoring Report presenting the results of groundwater monitoring conducted on June 28 and 29, 2000,
at the former Penske Truck Leasing Co. (Penske) facility, 725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California (the
Site, see Figure 1, Site Location Map). We are submitting this document on behalf of the Penske Truck
Leasing Company (Penske) who formerly operated the Site as a truck leasing facility. The scope of work
performed was in accordance with the requirements set by the Alameda County Health Services

(ACEHS) and the San Francisco Bay Water Quality Control Board (SFRWQCB) in their letter March 25,
1994.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROCEDURES

On June 28 and 29, 2000, SECOR sounded, purged, and sampled eight monitoring wells (MW-1,-2,-4.-5,
-7,-8, OW-1, and OW-2) using an electronic water-level indicator, a diaphragm pump for purging, and
clean disposable bailers to obtain water samples. The depth-to-water, reference water level elevation, and
corrected water level elevations were recorded on the Water Sample Field Data Sheet included in
Appendix A. The water-level indicator was rinsed with deionized water between the sounding of each
well to prevent cross contamination. All eight groundwater monitoring wells were also measured for pH,
temperature, specific conductivity, dissolved oxygen (DO), and oxidation reduction potential (ORF). The
measurements were recorded on the Water Sample Field Data Sheets included in Appendix A. ORP, pH,
temperature, and specific conductivity were measured using a Horiba model D-22 meter. DO was
measured using a YSI model 51B DO meter.

Prior to sampling, wells were purged of approximately three well casing volumes of water using a
diaphragm pump. During purging, the evacuated water was periodically measured for pH, electrical
conductivity, and temperature, and visual inspected for color and turbidity. All measured parameters and
purge volumes for each well were recorded on the Water Sample Field Data Sheets included in Appendix
A. Upon removal of the appropriate purge volume and stabilization of the measured parameters, samples
were collected from each well using a disposable PVC bailer. Groundwater samples were transferred into
preserved, labeled laboratory-supplied glassware, placed in an ice-filled cooler, and transferred under
chain-of-custody to ChromaLab, Incorporated (ChromaLab) of Pleasanton, California, a state-certified
laboratory.

Eight samples were submitted for chemical analysis of total petroleum hydrocarbons reported as gasoline
(TPHg) by EPA Method 8015M and total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (TEPH reported as diesel —
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TPHd, motor oil — TPHmo, kerosene - TPHk) by EPA Method 8015M, and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertbutyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020. TPHd samples
were pre-treated with silica-gel prior to analysis. Wells OW-1 and -2 were additionally analyzed for
nitrate, sulfate, and ferrous iron. Ferrous iron was analyzed using a HACH field test kit. Laboratory
analytical reports and chain-of-custody records are included in Appendix B.

SUMMARY OF RESULTS

Historical groundwater clevations including the current quarter are included in Table 1. Historical
groundwater chemical results including the current quarter are included in Table 2. DO, pH, and ORP for
the current quarter are included in Table 3.

Monitoring Well Soundings

A groundwater elevation contour map based on the June 28 and 29, 2000 elevation data is presented in
Figure 2. The depth to water for the current quarter ranged from 4.95 feet to 6.7 feet below the top of
the PVC well casing. These corresponded to elevations of —0.03 feet to —1.34 feet, based on surveying of
the site wells and use of the City of Oakland datum. Groundwater elevations decreased in all wells, when
compared to the March 14 and 15, 2000 monitoring results. Interpretation of the groundwater elevation
contour map indicates that groundwater flow is directed towards well MW-6 which was the lowest point
measured in March 2000.

Groundwater Chemical Results

Groundwater pH ranged from 6.34 to 8.86. Temperatures ranged from 19.4 to 26.0° Centigrade. Specific
conductivity ranged from 263 to 994 micromhos per centimeter (umhos/cm). Turbtdity ranged from low
to high, and color ranged from clear to yellow or light brown to grey. DO ranged from 0.55 to 5.76 mg/L
(the elevated DO levels in wells MW-4, -7, OW-1 and -2, are due to aeration from the purging pump)
and ORP ranged from —260 to +35 millivolts (mV). The pH, conductivity, temperature, and appearance
are in the ranges that would be considered normal for sites in this area. The negative ORP and low DO
levels (approximately 1 mg/L) are indicative of oxygen depleting conditions, indicating that microbial
activity may be occurring in the groundwater. The depletion in oxygen is most likely a result of the
microbial degradation of hydrocarbons in groundwater. Nitrate, sulfate, and iron concentrations in OW-1
and OW-2 were 4 mg/L, 5 mg/L, 2.2 mg/L,, and 3 mg/L, 7 mg/L, and 2.6 mg/L for each analyte in each
well respectively. The reduced nitrate and elevated dissolved iron concentrations are indicative of
microbial activity.

Free product was observed in monitoring wells MW-1 and -7. TPHd concentrations ranged from non-
detect (MW-2) to 2,900,000 pg/L (MW-7). TPHg concentrations ranged from non-detect (MW-2, -5, -8)
to 3200 png/L (MW-7). Benzene concentrations ranged from non-detect (MW-2, -4, -5 and -8) to 26 pg/L
(MW-1). Toluene was not detected in any of the wells this quarter. Ethylbenzene concentrations ranged
from non-detect (MW-1, -2, -4, -5, -8, OW-1, and -2) to 3.2 pg/L (MW-7), and xylenes concentrations
ranged from non-detect (MW-2, -4, -5, -8, and OW-2) to 30 pug/L (MW-7). TPHmo was not detected in
any of the wells this quarter.

Overall TPHd and TPHg concentrations remained in the range of historical values observed in each well.
BTEX concentrations decreased or remained the same in all wells except in OW-1, where benzene
increased from 1.7 to 4 ug/l.. MTBE was detected in monitoring well OW-1 at 6.6 pg/L. and OW-2 at 13
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pg/L. Historically MTBE has only been detected in monitoring well MW-5 at 5 pg/L (which is the
reporting limit for the analysis) and 16 pg/I. in OW-2,

Based on the results presented in this report, natural attenvation may be occurring at the site in the source
area. The ACEHS has previously stated for another site on Julie Ann Way, that TPHg and BTEX
concentrations in approximately the same range as at the Penske site “would pass a Tier 1 Risk Based
Corrective Action (RBCA) evaluation.” Penske currently plans to move forward with Fenton’s reagent
treatment on the site in order to reduce overall hydrocarbon concentrations in the highly impacted zones.
Pending the resnlts of the treatment, Penske plans to move forward with a request for Site closure.

If you should have any questions regarding the results detailed in this report, please contact Richard G.
Saut at (610) 775-6010 or Angus E. McGrath at (510) 285-2556 extension 228,

Sincerely,
SECOR International Incnrpm’;ated

S s S Foetesy o

Angus B-McGrath, Ph.D. ' Don Pratt
Principal Geochemist Project Manager

Reviewed by:

" B /

Bruce E. Scarbroiigh, R.GY,
Principal Geologist

Attachments:
Table 1 - Chronological Listing of Groundwater Elevation Data

Table 2-  Chronological Listing of Groundwater Analytical Results
Table 3 - pH, Dissolved Oxygen, and Oxidation Reduction Potential Measurements Results
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TABLE 1
CHRONOLOGICAL LISTING OF
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way
Oakland, Califernia
05/28/97 558 -0.55
09/19/97 6.45 -1.02
11/17/97 6,14 -0.71
02/27/98 4.83 0.60
05/27/93 6,42 -0.99
10/01/98 6.49 -1,06
12/22/98 6.35 -0.92
12/28/99 7.34 -1.91
03/14/00 4,95 0.48
06/28/00 554 -0.11
MWw-2 02/20/97 6.20 6.26 -0.06
05/28/97 6.65 -0.45
09/19/97 6.90 -0.70
11/17/97 6.75 -0.55
02/27/98 531 0.89
05/27/98 5.87 0.33
10/01/98 6.95 0,75
12/22/98 6.70 .50
12/28/99 7.08 -0.88
03/15/00 545 0.75
06/28/00 6.37 0.17
MW-3 02/20/97 é.10 6.36 -0.26
05/28/97 6.62 -0.52
09/19/97 6.83 0,73
11/172/97 6.77 .67
02/27/98 5.38 0.72
05/27/98 6.05 .05
10/01/98 6.95 .85
12/22/98 6,73 -0,63
12/28/99 7.22 -1.12
03/14/00 NM NM
06/28/00 6.37 -0,27
Mw-4 0220097 5.18 520 .11
05/28/97 5.66 -0.48
09/19/97 6.00 -0.82
11/172/97 6.06 -).88
02/27/98 4.66 0.52
05/27/98 5.98 -0.80
10/01/98 5.23 -0,05
12/22/98 6.57 -1.39
12/28/99 6.54 -1.36
03/14/00 486 0.32
06/28/00 5.55 -0.37
MW-5 02/20/97 471 4.68 0.03
05/28/97 5.21 -0.50
09/19/97 5.43 -0,72
11/17/97 528 -0.57
02/27/98 4.10 0.61
05/27/98 5.40 -0.69
10/01/98 5.42 -0.71
£2/22/98 5.40 -0,69
12/28/99 573 -1.02
03/14/00 NM NM
06/28/00 511 0,40
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TABLE 1
CHRONOLOGICAL LISTING OF
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FPENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way
Oakland, California

02/20/97

05/28/97 5.53 -0.56
09/19/97 6.15 -0.78
11/17/97 6.06 -0.69
02/27/98 4.74 0.63
05/27/98 5.40 -0,03
§0/01/98 6.37 -1.00
12/22/98 6.06 -0,69
12/28/99 6.40 -1.03
03/14/00 NM NM
06/28/00 6,71 -1.34
MW-7 02/20/97 5.38 5.70 -0.32
05/28/97 5.46 -0.08
09/19/97 5.91 -0.53
11/17/9% 5.59 -0.21
02/27/98 4.68 0.70
05/27/98 5.17 0.21
10/01/98 5.80 -0.42
12/22/98 5.78 -0.40
12/28/39 7.72 -2.34
03/14/00 4,50 0.88
06/28/00 5.51 -0.13
MW-3 02/20/97 544 510 0.34
03/28/97 5.68 -0.24
09/19/97 5.95 -0.51
11/17/97 5.91 -0.47
02/27/98 4.50 0.94
05/27/98 6.10 -(.66
10/(1/98 6.13 -(1.69
12/22/98 6.10 -(.66
12/28/9% 6,30 -0.86
03/14/00 5.01 0.43
06/28/00 5.47 -0.03
Ow-1 12/28/9% 537 NA
03/15/00 4.47 NA
06/29/00 4.95 NA
ow-2 12/28/9% 6.08 NA
03/15/00 4.76 NA
06/29/00 5135 NA

Motes;
RE - Reference Elevation
DTW - Depth to Water
CWTE - Corrected Water Table Elevation
(a) - All well elevations resurveyed 1o site henchmark an February 10, 1993
MM - Noz Measured
NA - Not Availakle
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TABLE 2
CHRONOLOGICAL LISTING OF
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way
Qakland, California
MW-1 02/20/97 200,000 2,900 260 61 42 96 NS
05/28/97 28,000 2,100 230 42 55 110 NS
09/19/97 2,700,000 110,000 230 140 250 700 ND
11/17/97 950,000 40,000 240% 1909 270 880 ND®
02/27/98 1,200,000 380,000 50 50 200 800 ND
05/27/98 280,000 13,000 110 13 66 390 ND
10/01/98 63,000 1,3009 43 1.2 15 84 ND
12/22/98 79,0000 2,000%8 320 NDW 23 130 ND
12/28/99 43000 1,700 49 13 11 24 ND
03/14/00 4,300 540 59 1.3 12 23 NA
06/28/00 290,000% 1,300# 26 ND ND 23 ND
MW-2 02/20/97 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND NS
05/28/97 3,700 ND ND ND ND ND NS
09/19/97 4,100 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/17/97 1,300 ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/27/98 340 ND ND 0.9 ND ND ND
05/27/98 1,300 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/01/98 3,5009 3,200 ND ND ND ND ND
12/22/98 1,2000% 679 ND ND ND ND ND
12/28/99 750 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/15/00 92 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 02/20/97 140® ND ND ND ND ND NS
05/28/97 24000 ND ND ND ND ND NS
09/19/97 ND ND 0.7 ND ND ND ND
11/17/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/01/98 56% ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/22/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/28/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/28/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-4 02/20/97 470,000 64,000 ND ND ND ND NS
05/28/97 | 1,000,000 | 11,000 ND ND ND ND NS
09/19/97 2,600,000 37,000 260 ND ND ND ND
11/17/97 57,000 4,400 25© ND® ND®@ ND© NDW
02/27/98 9,300 580 27 0.8 0.8 3 ND
05/27/98 11,000 3,900 1.4 0.6 ND ND ND
10/01/98 670,000 2,400 5.7 ND ND 46 ND
12/22/98 3,700 ND® ND® ND NDW ND® ND®
12/28/99 5,800 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND
03/14/00 4,800 350 ND ND ND ND NA
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TABLE 2
CHRONOLOGICAL LISTING OF
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way
Qakland, California

06/28/00

MW-5 02/20/97 1,100™ ND ND ND ND ND NS
05/28/97 5600 60 ND ND ND ND NS
09/19/97 1,000 70 ND ND ND ND ND
11/17/97 1,100 70 0.6 0.7 0.5 ND 5
02/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND 5
05/27/98 770 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/01/98 630 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/22/98 go0® ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/28/99 440 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/15/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/28/00 110* ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW-6 02/20/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/19/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/17/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/27/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/27/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/01/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/22/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/28/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/15/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/28/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW-7 | 02/20/97 1,500,000 15,000 31 51 ND ND NS
05/28/97 440,000 | 390,000™ ND ND ND ND NS
09/19/97 910,000 3,600 110 64 37 ND ND
11/17/97 | 18,000,000 | 15,000© 1109 419 12¢ 110 ND*
02/27/98 290,000 45,000 80 60 ND ND ND
05/27/98 1,600 140 23 0.9 0.9 3 ND
10/01/98 89,000 710® 39 2.4 11 31 ND
12/22/98 240,000™ 3,900 51 ND ND ND ND
12/28/99 300,000 2,300 51 53 13 27 ND
03/14/00 640,000 620 31 5.3 9.9 31 NA
06/28/00 2,900,000 3,2004 i5 ND 3.2 30 ND

MW-8 02/20/97 2,500 340 2.1 53 7.1 94 NS
05/28/97 200 480@ 25 12 ND 76 NS
09/19/97 7,000 1,000 0.8 5 0.5 130 ND
11/17/97 520 250 1.4 2.1 0.7 3 ND
02/27/98 150 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/27/98 70 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/01/98 440" ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/22/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/28/99 130 ND ND ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 2
CHRONOLOGICAL LISTING OF
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way
Qakland, California

MW-8 03/14/00 170 ND ND ND ND ND NA
Cont. 06/28/00 300* ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ow-1 12/28/99 7,700 3,400 11 ND ND 2.6 ND

03/15/00 5,300 700 1.7 ND ND ND ND
06/29/00 1,300* 1404 4 ND ND 2.2 6.6
ow-2 12/28/99 3,300 770 36 ND ND 1.7 16
03/15/00 1,100 350 24 ND ND ND 9.3
06/29/00 850* 160# 7.4 ND ND ND 13
Notes:

mg/L. - micrograms per liter NS - Well not sampled

TPHA - Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as diesel NI} - Not detected at or above the laboratory detection limit

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gaseline NA - Not analyzed

HAPENSKE\Tables{2ndQtr) Page 3 of 3 SECOR International Inc.

MTBE - Methy! tert butyl ether

{2} - Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C8,
{b} - Laboratory reports that the laboratory control sample failed for this batch, as well as when it was initially
analyzed on 6/3/97. All results should be considered as estimated values. No additional sample was available for re-extraction,

(c} - Laboratory reports reperting limits for diesel and gas/BTEX elevated due to high levels of target compound. Samples run at dilution.

{d} - Laboratory reports the peak pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture atypical of gaseline in the range of
n-C0% to greater than n-C12. Quantitation is based on a gasoline reference in the range of n-C07 to n-C12 only.
(e} - Laboratory reports repotting limit(s) raised due to high level of analyte present in sample.

{f} - Laboratory reports the hydrocarbon pattem present in this sample represents an unknown mixture in the range of n-C09 to n-C36,

Quantitation is based on a diesel reference between n-C10 and n-C24 only,

{g) - Laboratory reports the peak pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture atypical of gasoline in the range of
n-C10 to greater than n-C12, Cuantitation is based on a gasoline reference in the range of n-C07 to n-C12 only.

(h) - Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C20.

(i} - Laboratory reports the hydrocarbon pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture in the range of n-C08 to n-C440.

Quantitation is based on a diesel reference between n-C10 and n-C24 only.
(i) - Analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, modified.
(k) - Analyzed by USEPA Method 8020,

(1) - Laboratory reports the hydrocarbon pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture in the range of n-C12 to n-C28.

Quantitation is based on a diesel reference between n-C10 and n-C24 only.

(m) - Laberatory reports that chromatogram indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C8.

(n) - Laboratory reports the peak pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture atypical of gasoline in the range of
n-CO7 to greater than n-C12. Quantitation is based on a gasoline reference in the range of n-C07 to n-C12 only.

{0} - Laboratory teports the hydrocarbon pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture in the range of n-C10 to n-C26.

Quantitation is based on a diesel reference between n-C10 and n-C24 enly.
(p) - Diesel range concentration reported. A nonstandard diesel pattern was observed in the chromatogram.
{q) - Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >(C24.

(1) - Laboratory reports the hydrocarbon pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture in the range of n-C10 to n-C40.

Quantitation is based on a diesel reference between n-C10 and n-C24 only.
(s) - Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates diese] and unidentified hydrocarbons >C15.

{t) - Laboratory reports the hydrocarbon pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture in the range of n-C10 to n-C28.

Quantitation is based on a diesel reference between n-C10 and n-C24 only.
* - Hydrocarbon reported does not match the diesel standard.
# - Hydrocarbon reported (in the gasoline range) does not match [ab standard.




TABLE 3
PH, DISSOLVED OXYGEN, AND OXIDATION REDUCTION POTENTIAL MEASUREMENTS
PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY

725 Julie Ann Way
Oaldand, California

12/28/99 7.92 0.87
03/14/00 7.29 1.12 -23
06/28/00 8.26 0.55 -248
MW-2 12/28/99 7.94 0.96 -38
03/15/00 7.28 1.43 -255
06/28/00 7.52 0.89 =221
MW-3 12/28/99 NM NM NM
03/14/00 NM NM NM
06/28/00 NM NM NM
MW-4 12/28/99 7.38 0.80 -201
03/14/00 6.97 2.11 35
06/28/00 6.87 3.57 =34
MW-5 12/28/99 7.55 1.14 -118
03/14/00 NM NM NM
06/28/00 1.57 1.79 -103
MW-6 12/28/99 NM NM NM
03/14/00 NM NM NM
06/28/00 NM NM NM
MW-7 12/28/99 7.94 1.30 -58
03/14/00 7.23 1.05 =260
06/28/00 7.18 5.76 -164
MW-8 12/28/99 7.79 0.42 -136
03/14/00 7.05 1.53 -27
06/28/00 8.86 1.87 =77
OW-1 12/28/99 7.67 0.99 -89
03/15/00 731 1.16 -55
06/29/00 6.34 3.29 -48
Oow-2 12/28/99 7.69 1.79 -58
03/15/00 7.25 0.99 -35
06/29/00 6.44 2.39 -66
Notes:

D.O. - Dissolved Oxygen

mg/L - milligrams per liter

ORP - Oxidation Reduction Potential
NM - Not Measured
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@ By SURVEY BENCH MARK (BASED
ON CITY OF OAKLAND DATUM
CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS:
— o FENCE A
ANALYTES: N
- TPHg 120
TPHg ~——TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS TPHA 8,400 6/28/00-6/29/00
AS GASOLINE 8 D CONCENTRATION (ug/1)
7PHg—TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (1 AD
IN DIESEL RANGE LM
5 BENZENE
r TOLUENE 0 40 80
£ ETHYLBENZENE
X XYLENES SCALE IN FEET
NS NOT SAMPLED
TR FIGURE 3
C o FORMER PENSKE TRUCKING COMPANY
SE OR AMeG 725 JULIE ANN WAY
‘ T OCAKLAND, CALIFORMIA
Ricnnione Revpon 22 JuLY 00 PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS
JOB MO.
014.07701.002 2ND QUARTER, 2000




APPENDIX A

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEETS

H:\Penske\secondquarter00.doc SECOR. International Inc.




HYDRODOGIC DATA SHEET
| nmpnom: %rmvu%@?PRomcr 0149.07101. 00> .
evENT: Y O -\smmmm
| o B  MEASUREMENT )
WELL OR LOCATION | TIME == = | CQMMENTS
MW — gl g 3o | %‘mﬁwi“
MW -2 v e e e
WESY o (09551 Ml Pl el P
MW= —gsslasslpee |~ o e
MW-5 “lsul ~ | —| | —
“ MW -4 ol (711 el el IRl Il
Mw-T < 1B 525 V2" | oo R
I ~ || NIA | e
OW - | ~ 495 — L — | —~ iki":f\aw
O > i e e

— N FE— V. L —— e ——— ] —= i

DTW - DEPTH TO WATER (FEET)
DTP - DEPTH TO PRODUCT (FEET)
PT - PRODUCT THICKNESS (FEET)

ELEV - GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (FEET, RELATI‘VE TO MEAN SEA LEVEL)




SECOR International Inc.
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET -

MW ]

PROJECT £ OI4. 07701, 803 PURGEDBY: 1Y WELLLD.:
CLIENT NAME: Cormes Tunshe. Tl sanpLED BY: <t saMPLELD. MW — |
twocamion: 735 Juhe A \A)p_s'; Qa.k\a«L QA SAMPLES: None_

DATEPURGED b START Qé00hq) | &* END @4a00hg [ R ¢ | (‘ J

DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE TIME 40000 11755

SAMPLE TYPE: - . Groundwater i Sucface Water Treatment Effluent Other .

CASING DIAMETER: »_ y__ XX s & & __ Ot

Casing Volumes (gallons per foo) .17 {0.38) {0.67} (1.02) (150 (2.60) ( )

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (fect) = 34.00 | CASING VOLUME (gal) = 19.07

DEPTH TO WATER (fect) = 5 .54 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = 57.%0

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feey =25 .4 5 ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = b

- ' ' FIELD MEASUREMENTS | — .
%8 ' — Vot petabie-

TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDU pH COLOR TURBIDITY ORPE
{2400%ir) (mal) {degrees F) (umhos/cm) (units) {visual) -

#4520 6.0  4.871x0) 7.1 bepw Wl 194N\
T> _1¥55  _HO_ 5. | Selvie) 698 . koAl e Sl
popes, 0 25k Saludd A0 e e

[ o
64 055 S 225 biTx00  dearw, IoN — e84
% RSN ot ﬁt@@ % = D= 77

SAMPLE INFORMATION '
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: | SAMPLE TURBIDITY:
80% RECHARGE: )Q‘YES _No | ANALYSES: g0, COC.
ODOR: 5“'\'0{3 '—711/5 SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE; _ | Amber Lilor / R VOAS
PURGING BQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

___ Bladdes Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Tefion)
"X Ceatrifugal Pump T Baller PVO) — Comrifugal Pump . Bailer { __PVC o isposable

Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) | Submersible Pump Bailer {Stainless Steel)

Peristattic Pump Y Dedicated _«[,Aﬁﬁ_ Pecistaltic Purnp Dedicated _
Odiers Other:
WELL INTEGRITY: Lo LOCKs

- 7] ) U

i




SECOR International Inc.
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET -

pROIECT : 014, OT701 . D0 F PURGED BY: ‘Q/ WELL L.D.: ,JV\_N‘%

CLIENT NAME: Gormer sk Tuddd 4 SAMPLED BY: saMpLE LD MW -
Nocation: 125 Tabe Am \Aﬂyu,,r &\(W QA SAMPLES: ONE_

DATEPURGED  _ START ooy _ 101 “moeiomy __1FOS

DATE SAMPLED b SAMPLE TIME@400bg /1 415

SAMPLE TYPE: - Groundwater l Surface Watec _____ Treatment Effluent Other _

CASING DIAMETER: 3 4'%{, s 6 ___ 8 ___ Ot
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) ©.17) 038  (0.67) (1.02) (.50} (2.60) ( )

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (fect) = 29.00 | CASING VOLUME (gal) = 1. (b
DEPTH TO WATER (foct) = &.377 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = 45,49
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (fc) = 22+ & ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = SO .00
' ' FIELD MEASUREMENTS ' o
: No™ T PeTaltLE =
w TIME VOLI;?ME TEMP, CONDUCTIVITY pH) O?VI;S?ED TURBIDITY ORP
~  (2400h1) ) (degrees F) (umhos/cm) (units i (NTU)
o3t 50 b 23] SSlugD 73] _doc _loal 1168
Y4 275 05 e B 553 %) L. _chor Iow  +I13]
qjﬁv %2 23.3  SBAweX 735 cdeas low +/23

104 ja.sq .Mfis = 2.7 871 7_5_2 c.\eg_,[g::?' 1ow — E}}f

—

SAMPLE INFORMATION '
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: SAMPLE TURBIDITY:

%% RECHARGE: YYES __ NO | R, <ae COC/
ovor: __Alone SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: !pcm\f»"—?jru{ 3 VOAs

PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Tefion) _
< Cratrifugal Pump " Bailer (PVC) Ceatrifugal Pump :g Bailer ( ___PVC or _Xdisposable}
Submersible Pump Bailer (Staialess Stocl) Submersible Pump ___ Bailer (Smnlﬁs Stecl)
Peristaltic Pump Y. Dedicated Pecistaltic Pump  ____ Dedicated
Odther: Other:
Pump Depth: :
WELLINTEGRITY: ____pood. LOCKZ:
REMARKS: S
o
J—

v Tl (ol | | e Lo L




SECOR International Inc.
WATER SAMPLE FIBLD DATA SHEET -

pROJECT £ Ot1Y OTT0) .00 3  PURGED BY: (]C, WE[LI.D.:‘M_A\_\—_—H—

CLIENT NAME: Gormex VeasWe TFuck‘ir%MpLao p: <t SAMPLE LD.: __M\L\?_-—___________
Jwocation: . 725 Jnlle At \I\Joug QA SAMPLES: /\/DA& .

DATEPURGED [ sTART Qe _{R5-BS " END (240000) 538

DATE SAMELED SAMPLETIME @00ty o+ Y1 '

SAMPLE TYPE: - Groundwater i Sucface Water __ Treamnent Bffluent ____ Other _

CASING DIAMETER: r_ ox__aM s e__ ¥_ omer__

Casing Volame: (gallons per foot) ©-17) ©.38) Q.61 (1.02) s - @) ()

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (fect) = 23,50 | CASING VOLUME (gal) = .73

DEPTH TO WATER (foc) = £.55 CALCULATEDPURGE @) = __ S b . 15

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feeg = 9 1.95 ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = L0 .00

' ' FIBLD MEASUREMENTS |

— ~ -

VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
G@l)  egresF (units) (visual) arty)y ORH=

25 : é%% %% %’; W
o y HIr , 1
Y 2 R e Sk Sy

SAMPLE INFORMATION -
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: SAMPLE TURBIDITY:
80% RECHARGE:]EYE;_NO | ANALYSES: e COC
ODOR: ﬁgpgg -—Efgé SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:__|_Amber Lllcerj 3 VDA
PURGING BQUIPMENT SAMPLING BEQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Tefion)
_,T_cmﬁfuga: Pump " Bailer (PVO) Centrifugal Pump _?_l-aaner ( __PVCor Xdispwblc)
Submersible Pump Bailer {Stainfess Stesl) Submersible Pump Bailec (Stainless Steel)
Pesistaltic Pump X Dedicated _}\_..},]cj Peristaitic Pump Dedicated
Odier: Other:
WELLINTEGRITY: byt " LOCK#:
REMARES: I
‘ I
J—




SECOR In?gmationa:i Inc.
WATER SAMPLE FIFLD DATA SHEET -

PROJECT#: HIH. 07701 .00 Y PURGED BY: “\—X; weLrp: MW=
CLIENT NAME: Cormer Penske. lrvdﬁ.gsmpmo By: _ Shao SAMPLE L.D.: MW_-— 5
* | LOCATION: ’7&5 JV\Sh, A \\}g\q QA SAMPLES: Nan@, _
DATE PURGED b 283 " START 400k __ H * 3 5 " END (2400he) _l_w ]
DATE SAMPLED 28 SAMPLE TIME @4006) ___11° %)
SAMPLE TYPE: - Groundwater _X Sucface Watr ___ Treatment Efflucot Other _
CASING DIAMETER: I T s 6__  8___ Ot
Casing Volume: (galfons per foot) Q.10 038) @.6n (1.02) (1.50) @6  (
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (fect) = 21,0 | CASING VOLUME (gal) = 1b.64
DEPTH TO WATER (fect) = _b6.377 cALCULATEDPURGE G = __ 49. 9]
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (fee = _ 21 - B ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = 50 .00
o " FIBLD MEASUREMENTS | L
DA 'mm vowME TEMP. oounucnvmr COLOR TURBIDITY . och
(degrees F) (urthos/ (umts) (visual) ORP-
&,b 550 11" ‘fO I 5 g 4 &_L%? 749 3,6/\!@&2 +a
ys) 11°55 3 N} 9.4 %Eé yellow +46 |
l A XS aa;D &Jray) . ;/&\h& i HY

03[ 1130 - 1.4

2T 1000 187 M\m['dw wd -0

SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: SAMPLE TURBIDITY:

$0% RECHARGE: “YYES __NO ANALYSES: wr (L

Now_

| Ambe Lder | 3 VOAS

ODOR: _ SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:
PURGING BQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump  ___ Bailer (Tefion)
K Ceatrifugal Pump Bailec (PVC) Centrifogal Pamp X Bailer ( ___PVC or _Y{dispesable)
Submessible Pump Bailer (Stai Steel) Submersible Pump _ Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Peristaltic Pump ~A, Dedicated % | Pecistaltic Pump ~ ____ Dedicated
Odherz Other:
Pump Depth: .
, ]
WELLINTEGRITY: ___(cX¥xl LOCK#:
REMARES: I
-
I

SIGNATURE: % [;;#'
v v/




SECOR International Inc.
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET -
protECT #: O1d ,©01701 . D03 PURGEDBY: Q¥ wetp:- AW -7
CLIENT NAME: Gamer Peraie Trudhing SAMPLED BY: s sampLELD.___IMMJ ,,'7
LOCATION: 725 JToalle A QA SAMPLES: N 9/\&,
DATEPURGED  _ staRT a0y 1S 2100 " END (2400hr) M_D
DATESAMPLED ___ b SAMPLE TIME @400 1 S 244/
SAMPLE TYPE: - Groundwater ); Sucface Water Treatment Effiueat Other _
CASING DIAMETER: . % 5 6 8 Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) (0 7 (0 38} (1.02) (.50y - (2.60) ( )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (fect) = 20, .50 CASING VOLUME (gal) = j4.73
DEPTH TO WATER (fect) = 6.51 CALCULATED PURGE (ga) = 44,19
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (fec) = __ & | 49 ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = HS O
' ' FIBLD MEASUREMENTS | -
VOLUME TEMP., counucnvm pH COLOR TURBIDITY o
(gal) {degrees F) umtsé‘ {visuaf) T .
i : 15 3,2 S'Dbmm? "7 9 ﬁ%’ llfmg 432N
3: . : 22 5'0{51&‘}@ ow? — &5\
5.0 506 >3 S 400 T8 c\eos” low - 164
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: SAMPLE TURBIDITY:
80% RECHARGE: “AYES __NO | ANALYSES: e Cé‘T
ODOR: 5—}1'&3 *-}mg SAMPLE VESSEL  PRESERVATIVE; _ | Ambec Liler / VDA
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bulet (Teﬂon} Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Xcmﬁﬁtaﬂ Pump T Biilee PVC) Centrifugal Pump Bailec( __PVC or Ndispasabie)
Submersible Pump ~__ Bailer (Stai Seecl) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
. Peristaltic Pump A Dedicated !qio_,% __ PerisalticPump  ___ Dedicated
Other: Other:
Puatp Deptts: _
WELL INTEGRITY: (90&: LOCKS®:
REMARES: e —
I
| I
SIGNATURE: % Q{é‘/// Page _L of _L
T 'l -




SECOR International Inc.
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: OM. OTTON. D  PURGED BY: 'T}:, WELLLD.: MW —‘8
CLIENT NAME: Spemer Braske. Tee Mina SAMPLED BY: Sha samriern: MW -
LocaTion: 195 Julie Am \,Bay ay,kw WHAT QA SAMPLES?: Non@

DATE PURGED L8 START @aoonry L1 210D END 00hr) [ {8

DATE SAMPLED 8 SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) , Lf : Lf

SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater X Surface Water Treatment Effiuent Other

CASING DIAMETER: 2" 3 4 HX_ 5 6" 8" Other
Casing Volume: {galions per foot) (0.17) (0.38) {0.67) (1.02) (1.50) (2.60) ( )

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 35 .50 CASING VOLUME (gal) = 1R.42

DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = 5.47 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = HO . 2‘6

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = __ 20 .03 ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = 45 .00
FIELD MEASUREMENTS

TIME . VOLUME TEMP, CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) (gal) {degrees F) (umhos/cm) (units) (vigual) {NTL)

501100 19 23,00 5.76wWep 744 Iows - #9454
—

() 3.3 L3030 74 lowd +
OH-3 45 4.7 6&;&[@5_0&% cleas  _jowy  +IO3MN

o 13 WHB = A4 S50 886 ea  low —T 7k

SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: SAMPLE TURBIDITY: N/A

80% RECHARGE: fvﬁs __NO ANALYSES: SeL CH‘(
ODOR: \IIM SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: | Amber Lider / 3 VOAs

PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

Well Wizard Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) __ WW Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)

Active Extration Well Pump Bailer (PVC or __disp)|__ Sample Port i Bailer ( _ PVC or _Xisposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainles S‘tccl) ____ Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)

Peristaltic Punj& ‘ Y~ Dedicated ____ Peristaltic Pump Dedicated

Other:

- Other:
Pump Depth:

WELL INTEGRITY: 60"}’}, LOCE#:

REMARKS: __FOR WW PURGING: DISCHARGE TIME ,REFILL TIME JAIR PRESSURE

SIGNATURE: ‘gé\ Mﬁ!‘/ Page_L of _L




Al

SECOR International Inc.
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

prOJECT #: O1Y.07701. 0O > PURGED BY: V. WELLLD.: ()W —1
CLIENT NAME: _@emar Yeashe lﬂ%\ MPLED BY: \veP SAMPLELD.: (O] — |
LocaTioN: _ 735 Il Av Wil E6300nd WHAT QA SAMPLES?: _ A\ GAQ.
DATE PURGED START (2400nn) {0 ", END (2400hr) 2399
DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) 10145
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater X Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: oy __ N/ s & ¥ ot
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) ©.17) 0.38) 67 (1.02) (1.50) (2.60) ( )
| DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 2Bl 2 CASING VOLUME (gal) = 6.33
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) — H,95 CALCULATED PURGE @gal) = ]S 99
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feey = 3.45 ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = 20.00)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
BATE  TIME  VOLUME  TEMP, CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY DTW
0 - (2400hr) (gal) {degrees F) (umhos/cm) {units) (visual) TU) -
|12:b |37 10: 6.5 2V.1 287w bUPD - Mg LT,
0, 2545 10" [3  2onp) 2D 4.9 fgﬁi ~5(mp/
3293710z 19.5 2.3 & xwD 6.3¢  [Hyellow 7=

i 3.2
LRy
”:_J_é_vg/[—

SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: SAMPFLE TURBIDITY: N/A

80% RBCHARGE:&ES_NO ANALYSES: S22 @ﬂ
obor: < EC}H' SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: ) Ambec [ec 13 VQA:’;

PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Well Wizard Bladder Puimnp Bailer (Teflon) WW Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Active Extration Well Pump Bailer (FVC or __ disp) Sample Port gBailer (__PVCor Xdisposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stain]es \Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Peristaliic Pum :,g Dedicated Peristaltic Pump Dedicated
- Other: { ;és \%\ é{% 2 Other:
Pump Depth:
WELL INTEGRITY: Ged LOCK#:

REMARKS: _ FOR WW PURGING: DISCHARGE TIME JREFILL TIME JAIR PRESSURE

SIGNATURE: (/P’}é\ éﬂﬁ% Page_{__ of J_




SECOR International Inc.
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET -

PROJECT &: )4, 07701. OO0 F- PURGED BY: __'OC WELL LD.: __M

CUENT NAME: rmer Rashe. Truck g SAMPLED BY: v - SAMPLELD.: OW) -
|pocamon: D25 Sl And V\Jaw On\sed RN o

DATE PURGED ZF start @i D25 () eND 4000 __ (17 T

DATE SAMPLED SAMPLETIME @400t 1 173 D :

SAMPLE TYPE: - Groundwater S Sucface Water ____ TreatmentBffcnt ___ Other _

CASING DIAMETER: r o eN s e ¥ Ot

Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) ©.1n ©38) Y ) Y I

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (fect) = 4. 10  CASING VOLUME (gah) = 5.99

DEPTH TO WATER (fect) = _5.15 CALCULATED PURGE @y = __ ~—13 . O(D

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (fe) a, 5 ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = 19.00

' FIBLD MEASUREMENTS |

TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY COLOR TURBIDITY S
(2400h1) (z20) (degrees F) {umhos/cm) (unns) (v-sual) (NTU)

'378 t’”% | é_} 9*1.% Léimaﬂ @ ac J}L *_E;S
38 |1t [ lea_u: _lpwz 54
N _ig ?ﬁ:z [ _!j

B N

>

b
>

Qe ?;::' 3 g
s
[ r
SAMPLE INFORMATION '
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: SAMPLE TURBIDITY:
90% RECHARGE: __NO ANALYSES: see (L
opor:_ 51 t‘:a)}\ : SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:_| Ambec Lider [ 3 VOAS
PURGING EQUIPIMENT ] SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladdcr Pump Baifer (Teflon)
Ceatrifugal Pumg = Baller (BVC) Centrifogal Pamp _ PBailer ( ___PVC or _Xisposibie)
Submecsible Pump ~__ Bailer (Stainlgss Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) :
Peristaltic Pump g Dedicated Yrbyngy Peistaltic Purap Dedicated | o
Odhec Other:
Puatp Depth: —
WELL INTEGRITY: ___ o5 LOCK#:
REMARKS: —
. R
I




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
RECORDS
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CHROMALAB INC. e Submission #: 2000-06-0590 -

'Environmental Ser\nces (sbB) - : . Date:July10,2000 -

SECOR-Oakland _
360 22nd Street, Suite 600
Oakland, CA 94612

Aftn.: Angus McGrath

Project: 014.07701
~Former Penske Trucking

Attached is our report for your samples received on Thursday June 29, 2000
This report has been reviewed and approved for release Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after July 29, 2000

unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at {925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via emall.
My email address is: asalimpour@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

i

Afsaneh Salimpour

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/10/2000 14:46 Page 1 of 1




CH ROMALAB, INC.

Submission #: 2000-06-0590

- Environmental Servicas (SDB)

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

5g 360 22nd Street, Suite 600

SECOR-0Oakland
‘ Qakland, CA 94612
Attn:  Angus MecGrath Phone: (510) 285-2556 Fax: (510} 285-2568
Project #: 014.07701 Project: Former Penske Trucking
L |
Samples Reported

Sample D Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW-1 Water 06/28/2000 14:55 1
MW-2 Water 06/28/2000 14:15 2
MwW-4 Water 06/28/2000 16:40 3

- MW-5 Water - 06/28/2000 14:30 4
MW-7 Water 06/28/2000 15:40 5
MW-8 Water 06/28/2000 14:45 6
OwW-1 Water 06/29/2000 10:45 7
Oow-2 Water 06/29/2000 11:30 8

Printed on: 07/10/2000 14:24

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (825) 484-1096

Page 1 of 16




CHROMALAB INC ... Submission#:200006-0500

Environmental Serwces {SDB)

To: - SECOR-Oakland Test Method:. 8020

8015M

Attn.:- Angus McGrath ' : Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE '

Sample ID:  MW-1 Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0590-001 °

' Project: 014.07701 Received:. - 06/29/2000 18:43 
Former Penske Trucking ' ‘ '
. Extracted: 07/07/2000 16:44
Sampled:  06/28/2000 14:55 QC-Batch: 2000/07/07-01.01
Matrix: Water '
Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 1300 250 ug/L 5.00 [07/07/2000 16:44 g
Benzene 26 25 ug/L 5.00 07/07/2000 16:44
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 07/07/2000 16:44
Ethyl benzene ND 2.5 ug/L 500 |07/07/2000 16:44
Xylene(s) 23 2.5 ug/L 500 |07/07/2000 16:44
MTBE ND 25 ug/L 5.00 07/07/2000 16:44
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 59.5 58-124 % 1.00  |07/07/2000 16:44
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FiD 85.7 50-150 % 1.00  |07/07/2000 16:44)

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
) Telephone: (D25) 484-19190 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 07/10/2000 14:24 Page 2 of 16




CH ROMALAB, INC.

Environmeantal Servioes (SDB)

. Submission #: 2000-06-0590

To: SECOR-Oakiand

Aftn.: Angus McGrath

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020

8015M

. Prep Method: - 5030

Sample ID: MW.2

Project: 014.07701
' Former Penske Trucklng

Sampled: 06/28/2000 14:15
Matrix: Water

Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0590-002

Received:

Extracted:
QC-Batch:

06/29/2000 18:43

07/06/2000 18:10
2000/07/06-01.02

Compound - |Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00  {07/06/2000 18:10
Benzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 07/06/2000 18:10
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |07/06/2000 18:10)

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00  |07/06/2000 18:10
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |07/06/2000 18:10:
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00  |07/06/2000 18:10)
Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 93.3 58-124 % 1.00  |07/06/2000 18:10
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 77.6 50-150 % 1.00 [07/06/2000 18:10

Printed on: 07/10/2000 14:24

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1098

Page 3 of 16




CHROMALAB INC. . Submission#:200006.0590

Environmental Semces (SDB)

To: SECOR-Oakland . : . Test Method: 3020.‘

8015M

Aftn.: Angus McGrath ' ‘ Prep Method: 5030
‘ Gas/BTEX and MTBE -

- SampleID:  -MW-4 . B - Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0590-003
Project: 014.07701 . Received: 06/29/2000 18:43
Former Penske Trucking
_ Extracted: 07/07/2000 17:21
Sampled: 06/28/2000 16:40 QC-Batch: 2000/07/07-01.01
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 120 50 ug/L 1.00  |07/07/2000 17:21 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ugfi 1.00 07/07/2000 17:21|
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 07/07/2000 17:21
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 07/07/2000 17:21
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ugil 1.00  |07/07/2000 17:21
MTBE ND 5.0 ugfL 1.00 07/07/2000 17:21
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 83.0 58-124 % 1.00 07/07/2000 17:21
4-Bromofivorobenzene-FID 83.4 50-150 % 1.00 07/07/2000 17:21

1220 Quarry Lane * Pieaseanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096 -

Printed on: 07/10/2000 14:24 Page 4 of 16




'CHROMALAB, INC.

_ Environmental Services (SDB)

. Submission #: 200006-0590

To: SECOR-OakIand

Atin.: Angus McGrath

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

- Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID; MW-5

Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0590-004

Project: 014.07701 Received: 06/29/2000 18:43
Former Penske Truckmg . _
' ' Extracted: 07/06/2000 19:13
Sampled: 06/28/2000 14:30 QC-Batch: 2000/07/06-01.02
Matrix: Water .
I
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 |07/06/2000 19:13
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 |07/06/2000 19:13
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |07/06/2000 19:13
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00  |07/06/2000 19:13
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 [07/06/2000 19:13
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 :07/06/2000 19:13
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 86.0 58-124 % 1.00  |07/06/2000 19:13
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FiD 72.2 50-150 % 1.00 07/06/2000 18:13

Printed on: 07/10/2000 14:24

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1096

Page 5 of 16




- CHROMALAB, INC.

. Environmental Services (SDB}

- Submission #: 2000-06-0590

To: - SECOR-Oakland

Attn.: Angus McGrath

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Lab Sample 1D: 2000-06-0590-005

Sample ID:  MW-T7
Project: 014.07701 Raceived: 06/29/2000 18:43
Former Penske Trucking :
Extracted: 07/07/2000 17:56
Sampled: 06/28/2000 15:40 QC-Batch: 2000/07/07-01.01
Matrix: Water '
S
Compound Result " {Rep.limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 3200 250 ugll 5,00 (07/07/2000 17:56] g
Benzene 15 2.5 ug/L 5.00 [07/07/2000 17:56|
Toluene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 ;07/07/2000 17:56
Ethyl benzene 3.2 25 ug/L 5.00 {07/07/2000 17:56
Xylene(s) 30 25 ug/L 5.00 {07/07/2000 17:56
MTBE ND 25 ug/t 5.00  |07/07/2000 17:56
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 78.2 58-124 % 1.00 07/07/2000 17:56
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 97.4 50-150 % 1.00  |07/07/2000 17:56

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/10/2000 14:24

Page 6 of 16




CHROMALAB,INC. _ Submission #: 2000-06-0590

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: SECOR-Oakland ‘ _ Test Method: . 8020

‘ ~ 8015M
Attn.: Angus McGrath . Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Sample ID: MW-8 o Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0590-006

Project: 014.07701 : Received: - 06/29/2000 18:43
Former Penske Trucking ' ' _
' ‘ Extracted: 07/07/2000 18:30
Sampled: 06/28/2000 14:45 ) QC-Batch: 2000/07/07-01.01
Matrix: Water .
. __ _
- Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline o ND 50 ugllL | 1.00 07/07/2000 18:30
Benzene ND 0.50 ugit 1.00 07/07/2000 18:30
Toluene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 07/07/2000 18:30
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  107/07/2000 18:30
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  I07/07/2000 18:30
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 07/07/2000 18:30,
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluens 87.8 8B-124 % 1.00 07/07/2000 18:30
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 90.2 50-150 % 1.00  |07/07/2000 18:30

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/10/2000 14:24 Page 7 of 16




CHROMALAB INC. TR Submissign#:_zooofnﬁ-osst_)

Environmental Sarv:ces {SDB)

To:  SECOR-Dakland - : . Test Method: 8020
' S _ - 8015M
Attin.: Angus McGrath : . Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID: ~ OW-1 - Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0590-007
Project: 014;07701 o _ Received: 06/29/2000 18:43
‘ Former Penske Trucking
Extracted: 07/07/2000 23:08
Sampled: 06/29/2000 10:45 QC-Batch: 2000/07/07-01.01
Matrix: Water
Compound , Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ' : 140 50 ug/L 1.00 |07/07/2000 23:08, ¢
Benzene 4.0 0.50 ug/l 1.00  [07/07/2000 23:08
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |[07/07/2000 23:08
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  {07/07/2000 23:08
Xylene(s) 22 0.50 ugflL 1.00  [07/07/2000 23:08
MTBE 6.6 5.0 ug/L 1.00 07/07/2000 23:08
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 76.8 58-124 % 1.00 07/07/2000 23:08
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 82.1 50-150 % 1.00  |07/07/2000 23:08

1220 Quarmry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/10/2000 14:24 Page 8 of 16




c H ROM ALAB INC. . Submission #: 2000-06-0590 |

Environmental Serwces {SDB)

To: SECOR-Oakland o Test Method: 8020

B015M
Attn.: Angus McGrath , . Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Sample ID: OW-.2 l.ab Sample ID: 2000-06-0590-008

Project: 014.07701 . Received: 06/29/2000 18:43
Former Penske Trucking
: Extracted: 07/07/2000 22:32
Sampled: 06/29/2000 11:30 QC-Batch: 2000/07/07-01.01
Matrix: Water
-

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 160 50 ug/L 1.00 |07/07/200022:32) g
Benzene 7.4 0.50 ugiL 1.00 07/07/2000 22:32
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |07/07/2000 22:32
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00  [07/07/2000 22:32,
Xylene(s) ‘ ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00  |07/07/2000 22:32
MTBE 13 50 ug/L 1.00 07/07/2000 22:32
Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluens 77.7 58-124 % 1.00 Q7/07/2000 22:32
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 721 50-150 % 1.00 07/07/2000 22:32

122ﬁ Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telaphone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/10/2000 14:24 Page 9 of 16




CHROMALAB,"INC. o o Submission-#:'2000'-06-959.0.

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  SECOR-Oakland : : Test Method: - 8020

BO15M

Attn.: Angus McGrath : Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Method Blank : Water . - QC Batch # 2000/07/06-01.02
MB: 2000/07/06-01.02-001 Date Ext.'racted.: 07/06/2000 1-4:21
x . _

Compound Result " |Rep.Limit Units " Anaiyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 80 o ugi. 07/06/2000 14:21
Benzene ND 305 ug/L 07/06/2000 14:21
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/06/2000 14:21

Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/06/2000 14:21
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ugft 07/06/2000 14:21

MTBE ND 5.0 _ ug/L 07/06/2000 14:21
Surrogate(s) ) |

Trifluorctoluene 99.8 58-124 % 07/06/2000 14:21
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 86.0 50-150 % 07/06/2000 14:21

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephane: (925) 464-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 0710/2000 14:24 Page 10 of 16




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

- Submission #: 2000-06-0590

To:  SECOR-Oakland

Atin.: Angus McGrath

Test Method: 8020
8015M
Prep Method: ~ 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Method Blank Water . QC Batch # 2000/07/07-01.01
MB: 2000/07/07-01.01-001 Date Extracted: 07/07/2000 08:30

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units - Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline ND 50 ug/L | 07/07/2000 08:30

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/07/2000 08:30

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/07/2000 08:30

Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/07/2000 08:30

Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L. 07/07/2000 08:30

MTBE ND 5.0 ugiL 07/07/2000 08:30

Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 86.4 58-124 % 07/07/2000 08:30

4-Bromoaflucrobenzene-FID 84.6 50-150 % 07/07/2000 08:30

Printed on: 07/10/2000 14:24

1220 Quary Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-10986

Page 11 of 16




CHROMALAB INC.

Environmental Senfioes (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-06-0590

_ To: SECOR-Oakland _ . Test Method: 8020
: ‘ o 8015M
Attn: Angus McGrath . Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSN) , Water - ‘ QC Batch # 2000/07/06-01.02
LCS: 2000/07/06-01.02-002 Extracted: 07/06/2000 14:52 ' Analyzed 07/06/2000 14.52
LCSD: 2000/07/06-01.02-003 Extracted: 07/06/2000 15:23 Analyzed 07/06/2000 15:23

__
Compound ' Conc. [ug/l] | Exp.Conc. [uglL} {Recovery[%]) RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| [%) |Recovery [RPD | LCS [LCSD

Gasoline 501 506 500 500 100.21 101.2) 1.0 75125 20

Benzene 86.9 98.1 100.0 100.0 858 981|121 77123 20

Toluene 84.7 958 100.0 1000 84,7 95.8( 123 78122 20

Ethyl benzene 79.9 90.8 100.0 1000 79.9( 908|128 70130 20

Xylene(s) 245 282 300 300 817 94.0( 140 75128 20

Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 408 469 500 500 B1.6( 938 58-124

4-Bromofluorobenzene-Fl | 437 449 500 500 874 898 50-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

"Printed on: 07/10/2000 14:24

Page 12 of 16




CHROMALAB INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Su_bmission # :2000-06-0590

To: - SECOR-Cakland . _ . Test Method;.- 8020

8015M
Attn: Angus McGrath Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report :
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water _ . .QC Batch # 2000/07/07-01.01

LCS: 2000/07/07-01.01-002 Extracted: 07/07/2000 09:04 Analyzed  07/07/2000 09:04

LCSD: 2000/07/07-01.01-003 Extracted: 07/07/2000 02:39 Analyzed 07/07/2000 09:38

A
Compound Cone. {uglL} Exp.Conc. [ug/L] IRecovery [%] RPD | Ctd. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD Lcs LCSD | LCS|LCSD | [%) |Recovery |RPD | LGS [LCSD

Gasoline 496 449 500 500 99,2/ 89.8] 99 75-125 20
Benzene 97.9 87.7 100.0 1000 97.9; 97.7( 0.2 77123 20
Toluene 824 928 100.0 100.0 924| 9238( 04 78-122 20
Ethyl benzene 95.3 96.4 100.0 100.0 95.3] 964( 11 70-130 20
Xylene(s} 285 287 300 300 950 957| 0.7 75125 20
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 429 440 500 500 85.8| 880 58-124
4-Bromofliuorobenzene-Fl | 443 411 500 500 88.6| 82.2 50-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/10/2000 14:24

Page 13 of 16




CH RQMALAB INC. ~ . Submission #: 2000-06-0590
_ - Environmental Servioes (SDB) o PP SR
To: SECOR-Oakland : ' Test Method: - 8020

- : 8015M
Atin.: Angus McGrath Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Matrix Spike (MS/MSD) .~ Water - QC Batch # 2000/07/07-01.01
Sample ID: MW-8 - ' " Lab Sample 1D: 2000-06-0590-006

MS: 2000/07/07-01.01-004 Extracted: 07/07/2000 19:05 Analyzed: 07/07/2000 19:05 Dilution: 1.0
MSD: . 2000/07/07-01.01-005Extracted: 07/07/2000 19:39 Analyzed: 07/07/2000 19:39 Dilution: 1.0

R
Compound Conc. [ugh ] Exp.Conc. [uglL] |Recovery [%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
M3 MSD *  iSample MS MSD - | MS | MSD; [%] |Recovery| RPD| MS ; MSD

Gasoline 487 806 ND 500 500 97.4( 1612} 493 | 65-135 | 20 pd
Benzene 951 80.5 ND 100.0 100.0 95.1( 905 5.0 65-135 | 20

Toluene 201 B5.2 ND 100.0 100.0 90.1| 85.2| 58 65135 | 20

Ethyl benzene 921 871 ND 100.0 100.0 92.1| 871| 58 65-135 20

Xylene(s) 275 259 ND 300 300 91,7 86.3) 6.1 65-135 20
Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 416 392 500 500 83.2| 784 58-124
4-Bromofluorobenzene-F415 485 500 500 B30 99.0 50-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/10/2000 14:24 Page 14 of 16




CHROMALAB INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

. Submission #: 2000-06-0590

To: SECOR-OaI_(Iand

Attn.: Angus McGrath

Batch QC Report
. Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Matrix Spike { MS/MSD)
Sample ID: MW-8

Water

QC Batch # 2000/07/06-01.02
Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0590-0086

MS: 2000/07/06-01.02-004 Extracted: 07/06/2000 22:51 Analyzed. 07/06/2000 22:51 Dilution: 1.0
MSD: 2000/07/06-01.02-005Extracted: 07/06/2000 23:22 Analyzed: 07/06/2000 23:22 Dilution: 1.0

-Compound Conc. [ugi] Exp.Conc. [ugl] |Recovery[%] RPD | Cirl. Limits [%] Flags
MS MSD Sample MS MSD MS | MSD| (%) |Recovery| RPD| MS | MSD

Gasoline 423 £30 ND 500 500 846| 1060 225 | 65-135 | 20 rpd
Benzene 85.6 72.5 ND ‘ 100.0 100.0 856, 725 166 | 65135 | 20
Toluene 834 7086 ND 100.0 100.0 834| 706| 166 | 651386 | 20
Ethyl benzene 77.8 66.7 ND 100.0 100.0 778 B6.7| 154 | 65135 | 20
Xylene(s) 238 203 ND 300 300 79.3| 67.7| 158 65135 | 20
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 391 326 500 500 782 652 58-124
4-Bromoﬁuorobenzena-l=| a73 437 500 800 746 Br4 50-150

Printed on: 07/10/2000 14:24

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimlle: (925) 484-1096

Page 15 of 16




CHROMALAB, INC. . submission # 2000060590

_ Environmental Services (SDB)

To: SECOR-Oakland , ' Test Method:  8015M
: , 8020
Attn:Angus McGrath Prep Method: 5030
Legend & Notes

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

QC Compound Flags
mpd
Analyte RPD was out of QC limits due to sample heterogeneity.
Analyte Flags

g
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline standard.

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (025) 484-1096

Printed or: 07/10/2000 14:24 Page 16 of 16




CHROMALAB INC.

Environmental Serwcas (SDB)

~ Submisslon #: 2000-06-0590

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up-

SECOR-Oakland

Attn:  Angus McGrath
Project#: 01407701

‘54 360 22nd Street, Suite 600
-Qakland, CA 94612 :

Phone: (510) 285-2556 Fax: (51 0) 285-2568

Project: Former Penske Trucking

Samples Reported

Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW-1 Water 06/28/2000 14:55 1
MW-2 Water 06/28/2000 14:15 2
MW-4 Water 06/28/2000 16:40 3
MW-5 Water 06/28/2000 14:30 4
MW-7 Water 06/28/2000 15:40 5
MwW-8 Water 06/28/2000 14:45 6
OW-1 Water 06/29/2000 10:45 7
ow-2 Water 06/29/2000 11:30 8

Printed on: 07/07/2000 15:59

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 845664756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimlle: (925) 484-1096

Page 1 of 12




CHROMALAB,INC- Cee _Submission #: 2000-06-0590 |

" Environmental Services (SDB)

To: SECOR-Oakland ' Test Method:  8015m
Attn.: Angus McGrath : Prep Method:  3510/8015M
TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Sample ID: MW-1 Lab Sample 1D: 2000-06-0590-001

Project: 014.07701 Received: 06/29/2000 18:43
' Former Penske Trucking ‘
Extracted: 07/05/2000 12:25

Sampled: 06/28/2000 14:55 QC-Batch: 2000/07/05-04.10

Matrix: Water
Compound | Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel , 290000 1000 ug/L 20.00 |07/06/2000 02:08) ndp
Motor Oil ’ : ND 10000 ug/L 20.00 |07/06/2000 02:08
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 92.1 60-130 % 20.00 |07/06/2000 02:08

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {825) 484-1819 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on; 07/07/2000 1559 : Page 2 of 12




CHROMALAB INC.  Submission #: 2000-06-0590

Environmental Serwces (SDB)

To: SECOR-Oakland , Test Method:  8015m
Attn.: Angus McGrath Prep Method:  3510/8015M
' ' TEPH w/ Sllica Gel Clean-up '
Sample ID:  MW.2 ' Lab Sample |1D: 2000-06-0530-002
Project: 014.07701 Recelved: 06/29/2000 18:43
Former Penske Trucking :
Extracted: 07/05/2000 12:25
Sampled: 06/28/2000 14:15 QC-Batch: 2000/07/05-04.10
Matrix: Water '
Compound Reasult Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND ' 50 ug/L 1.00  |07/06/2000 00:11
Motor Cil ND 500 ug/L 1.00  |07/06/2000 00:11
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 67.1 60-130 % 1.00  |07/06/2000 00:11

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 07/07/2000 15:59

Page 3 of 12




CHROMALAB, INC. o - Submission # 200006705?0

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: SECOR-Oakland ' ' Test Method:  8015m
Attn.: Angus McGrath Prep Method:  3510/8015M
TEPH w/ Silica Ge! Clean-up '
Sample (D: MW-4 Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0590-003
Project: 014.07701 " Received:  06/29/2000 18:43
Former Penske Trucking . :
Extracted: 07/05/2000 12:25
Sampled: 06/28/2000 16:40 _ - QC-Batch: 2000/07/05-04.10
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 8400 50 ug/L 1.00  |07/06/2000 00:50| ndp
Motor Oil ND 500 ug/L 1.00  |07/06/2000 00:50
Surrogate(s) '
o-Terphenyl 110.6 60-130 % 1.00 07/06/2000 00:50

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 07/07/2000 15:59

Page 4 of 12




' CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (S0B)

Submission #: 2000-06-0590

To: SECOR-Oakland
Attn.: Angus McGrath

TEPH wf Silica Gel Clean-up

Test Method:

- B015m
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Sample I:  MW-5

~ Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0590-004

Project: 014.07701 Received: 06/29/2000 18:43
Former Penske Trucking _ ' :
Extracted: 07/05/2000 12:25
Sampled: 06/28/2000 14:30 QC-Batch: 2000/07/05-04.10
Matrix: Water '
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Bilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 110 50 ug/L 1.00 07/06/2000 01:29 ndp
Motor Ol ND 500 ugfL 1.00 07/06/2000 01:29
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 89.5 60-130 % 1.00 07/06/2000 01:29

Printed on: 07/07/2000 15:59

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telaphone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1086

Page 5of 12




CH ROMALAB, INC- - ' Submission # 72000.-06-0590

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: SECOR-Oakland : Test Method:  8015m
Attn.: Angus McGrath ‘ Prep Method:  3510/8015M
TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up '

Sample ID;  MW-7 Lab Sample 1D: 2000-06-0590-005

Project: 014.07701 Received: 06/29/2000 18:43
Former Penske Trucking
Extracted: 07/05/2000 12:25
Sampled: 06/28/2000 15:40 : QC-Batch: 2000/07/05-04.10 -

Matrix: Water
Sample/Analysis Flag sdo,0 ( See Legend & Note section )

Compound ' Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 2900000 20000 ug/L 400.00 |07/07/2000 12:52

Motor Oil ND 200000 ug/L 400.00 |07/07/2000 12:52
Surrogate(s)

o-Terpheny! ND 60-130 ugiL 400.00 [07/07/2000 12:52

1220 Quamy Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/07/2000 15:59 Page 6 of 12




CHROMALAB INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission # 2000-06-0590

- To: * .SECOR-Oakland
Attn.: Angus McGrath

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Test Method: ~ 8015m -
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Sample (D: MW-8

Lab Sample {D: 2000-06-0530-006

Project: 014.07701 Received: 06/29/2000 18:43
Former Penske Trucking i
Extracted: 07/05/2000 12:25
Sampled: 06/28/2000 14:45 QC-Batch: 2000/07/05-04.10
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 300 50 ug/L 1.00 07/06/2000 02:08 ndp
Motor Oil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 07/06/2000 02:08
Surrogate(s) '
o-Terphenyl 102.6 60-130 % 1.00  [07/06/2000 02:08

Printed on: 07/07/2000 15:59

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; (925) 484-1819 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 7 of 12




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenta! Services (SDB)

~ Submission #: 2000-06-0590 _

To: SECOR-ODakland
Attn.: Angus McGrath

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Test Method:  8015m
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Sample ID: OW-1

Lab Sample ID: 2000-06-0590-007

Projéct: : 014.07701 Received: 06/29/2000 18:43
Former Penske Trucking :
Extracted: 071052000 12:25
Sampled: 06/29/2000 10:45 QC-Batch: 2000/07/05-04.10
Matrix: Water
Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 1300 50 ug/L 1.00 07/06/2000 02:47| ndp
Motor Oil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 07/06/2000 02:47
Surrogate(s) :
o-Terphenyl 92.0 60-130 % 1.00  |07/06/2000 02:47

Printed on: 07/07/2000 15:59

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1096

Page 8 of 12




CHROMALAB INC.

Environmental Sennoes (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-06-0590

To: SECOR-Oakland
Attn.: Angus McGrath

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Test Method:  8015m’
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Sample ID: OW-2
Project:  014.07701

Former Penske Trucking

Sampled: 06/29/2000 11:30

Lab Sample iD: 2000-06-0590-008

Received:

Extracted:
QC-Batch:

06/29/2000 18:43

07/05/2000 12:25
2000/07/05-04.10

Matrix; Water
Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 850 50 ug/L 1.00 07/06/2000 03:26 ndp
Motor Oil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 07/06/2000 03:26,
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 115.6 60-130 % 1.00  |07/06/2000 03:26

Prinied on: 07/07/2000 15:59

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94568-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 9 of 12




| CHROMALAB, INC. |  Submission #: 2000-06-0590

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: SECOR-Oakland Test Method: 8015m
Atln.: Angus McGrath Prep Method:  3510/80156M
Batch QC Report
TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up
Method Blank Water Qc Batch # 2000/07/05-04.10
MB: 2000/07/05-04.10-001 'Date Extracted: 07/05/2000 12:25 |
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 07/05/2000 18:18
Motor Oil ND 500 ug/L 07/05/2000 18:18
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 101.0 60-130 % 07/05/2000 18:18

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; (925) 484-1919 * Facsimila: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 07/07/2000 15:59
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-06-0590

To: - SECOR-Qakland
Attn:  Angus McGrath

Batch QC Report

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Test Method: .
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

8015m

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/07/05-04.10
LCS: 2000/07/05-04.10-002  Exiracted: 07/05/2000 12:25 Analyzed  07/05/2000 18:58
LCSD: 2000/07/05-04.10-003  Extracted: 07/05/200012:25  Analyzed 07/05/2000 19:36

- MR
Compound Conc. [ug/L] | Exp.Conc. [ugl] |Recovery[%] RPD| Ctri. Limits {%)] Flags
LCS LCSD Lcs LCSD LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD

Diesel 1060 994 1250 1250 848 795 65 60-130 25

Surrogate(s) _ _

o-Terphenyl 24.8 234 20,0 200 124.0| 117.0 60-130

1220 Quanry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/07/2000 15:58

Page 11 of 12




CHROMALAB, INC. ~ Submission #: 2000-06-0590

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: SECOR-Oakland _ Test Method:  8015m
Attn:Angus McGrath Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Legend & Notes
TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Analysis Flags

o
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
sdo
Surrogate(s) diluted out
Analyte Flags
ndp

Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/07/2000 15:59 Page 12 of 12




1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351

GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.

Phone (209) 572-0900

Fax (209) 572-0916

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
Report # 1182-17 Date: 7/06/00
Chromalab Project: 2000-06-0590 Date Rec'd: 6/30/00
1220 Quarry Lane Date Started: 6/30/00
Pleasanton CA 94566-4756 pry Date Completed: 7/05/00
Date Sampled: 6/29/00
Time: 10:45AM
Sampler:
Sample ID LabID RL Method Analyte Results Units
Ow-1 136008 1.0 353.3 Nitrate (NO3) 4 mg/L
1.0 3754 Sulfate 5 mg/L
Oow-2 L36009 1.0 353.3 Nitrate (NO3) 3 mg/L
1.0 375.4 Sulfate 7 mg/L

/{fgiro Salggc%

Chemist

Certification # 1157

s /ﬁi,/,,/) 7// %\

Donna Keller
Laboratory Director




GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.
1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351

Phone (209) 572-0900  Fax (209) 572-0916

Report# L182-17 QC REPORT

Chromalab Dates Analyzed 6/30/00-7/5/00

1220 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton CA  94566-4756

Y Duplicate RPD Blank

Analyte Batch # Method Recovery %
Nitrate (NO3) 105524  353.3 94.0 94.0 0.0 ND
Sulfate 105525 3754 96.0 96.0 0.0 ND

o o A

Donna Keller
Certification # 1157 Laboratory Director

A Lt .
.1240 Salgaa{ é é’
Chemist




Chain of Custody 2000-06-0590-1 L)¥R2-14 Date Shipped: 06/30/2000

A ]
From: To:
Chromal.abh, Inc. (CL) GeoAnalytical Labs
1220 Quarry Lane 1405 Kansas Avenue
Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 - Modesto, CA 95351
Project Manager: Afsaneh Salimpour Phone: (209} 572-0900
Phone: (925) 484-1919 Ext: 107 Fax: {(209) 572-0916
Fax: (925) 484-1096 Contact: Ramiro Salgado
Email: asalimpour@chromalab.com Phone: (209) 572-0900
CL Submission #: 2000-06-0590 Project #: 014.07701
CLPO# Project Name: Former Penske Trucking
Client Sample ID CL# Sampled Matrix
Analysis ) Method Due
OW-1 (_? | 007 | 06/29/2000 10:45 Water
Subcontract - Nitrate L 3 0 0 0 g 300/352.1 07107/2000 17:00
Subcontract - Sulfate o 300/375.4 07/07/2000 17:00
ow-2 (2 008 | 06/29/2000 11:30 Water
Subcontract - Nitrate 300/352.1 07/07/2000 17:00
Subcontract - Sulfate Z— 3 (/ 0 g? 300/375.4 0710712000 17:00

PLEASE INCLUDE QC WITH FAXED AND HARD-COPY RESULTS

?/%IUISHW 1. {RELINQUISHED BY: 2. |RELINQUISHED BY: 3.

‘;§igi|§ture { Time Signature Time Signhature Time
(Kot aé’/’zﬁ/ o
' Printed NM Date Printed Name Date Printed Name Date
Company Company Company
REC Y: Z 1.[|RECEIVED BY: 2. |RECEIVED BY: 3
ime ignature Time ignature ime
~ (/é/ 60D
Date Printed Name Date Printed Name Date
2L
Company Company Company

Page 1 of 1




m - 6 é ""9 S 50 Chain-of Custody Number:

L5095

SECOR chain-of Custody Record

: | ]| Additional documents are attached, and are a part of this Record.
Field Office: OS5 Oﬁk\@t‘f\a _ <, — N
Address: 6 Q’ N ﬁ-é[ 2 2 Job Name: TMesT E_W\Fb LrueMang
QL\( CA Hol Location: __ 7 8 dulie /dl?\r'l R 617/
oM
Project #_OVF-OTTOV  Task# ?—%2} g Analys’s Redues.
Project Manager Aregps o Az - p 3§~ .
Laboratory Chhvervplob | G g g 18 ] z3 f
Turnaround Time MandoeA T8 z|le |,BE |58 - ;{ ,§ _$) g
ozl 2|2 182|3 (52| & = = 3
=528 515 1523 1332 | |2 PF| S8 :
Sampler's Name welEsl = 1> |55 20|25l 22 |BE SRt s
, o E g El - 28| ,F 1 55| S 0E| @ ~— _t i 8
Sampler’s Signature o 2x|2a T IER|S8| 2828582 |£8 k%) E
o |E2|EE| T galEF 2= ES fa|l S| eg Z Comments/ 2
Sample ID Date | Time Matrix | £ |FR|Eg E |28!188 (T3 68 28| 8K|az Instructions
MW-] 6128 14:55 A?,_ N A ¢
MW-3 6[B M5 | Y% b i
MW -4 b5 1610 N = 4
MW-S é/at‘j" 14230 N N Y
rMw-T 428 1540 N 4 Y
MW-3  [4[>81M:45 Nk .3 7
OW - 6[24 [10h5] | & b ADIRY 1é
OWN-2  1p59 120 A D IPARN &
. -
— .
Special Instructions/Comments: Relinquished by: . Received by:i’ Sample Receipt
Sign Sign == Total no. of containers:
2 f}" - | Print Print sl Chain of custody seals:
' Cc:mpan( % ,, Company % Rec'd. in good condition/cold:
Time ! Date __| Time pa ZZQ Datemj Conforms to record:
= b =
Relinquished by% Received by: . ; s .
Sign P z : Sign Client:
Print ___ 2 e Print %-A%wy} nado % Cii .
v ent Contact:
Company ___ £« Company [Arepa ALl
Time _/g*7 Date«f{% Time /&%3 Date @zaggao Client Phione:

SECOR CUSTHEC Rev. 1195

Date: é /}q! m Page_Lof_L




